OFFICE OF THE COUNTY COUNSEL COUNTY OF SAN MATEO

To: Honorable Board of Supervisors

From: County Counsel

Subject: Request for Approval of Property Tax Decrease APN 070-302-300 (70 Camino Por Los Arbol, Atherton)

Date: March 8, 2001

RECOMMENDATION: Approve a property tax correction and decrease in the amount of \$41,351.32 for fiscal year 2000-2001 and \$40,766.70 for the 1999-2000 supplemental roll for APN 070-302-300 (70 Camino Por Los Arbol, Atherton)

The parcel located at 70 Camino Por Los Arbol, Atherton, changed ownership on June 9, 1999 and was assessed on the 1999 supplemental roll and 2000-2001 regular roll to Dean and Linda Debiase at a sales price of \$4,080,000. However, subsequent information indicates that the sale price was actually for both this parcel and an adjacent parcel. The assessment therefore needs to be corrected to allocate only a portion of the sale price to the subject parcel This will result in a tax decrease of \$40,766.70 for the 1999-2000 supplemental roll and \$41,351.32 for the 2000-2001 regular roll. Revenue and Taxation Code section 4831 authorizes the correction of the tax roll as the result of an Assessor' error. Since a correction will cause a decrease of taxes in excess of \$15,000.00, it will require approval by the Board of Supervisors.

We therefore recommend that the Board approve the correction and decrease of taxes in the amounts stated above The fiscal impact to the County's General Fund is that anticipated revenues for this fiscal year will be decreased by approximately \$11,500.00.

THOMAS F. CASEY ILL COUNTY COUNSEL

TFC/MKR:mc

cc John L Maltbie, County Manager Warren Slocum, Assessor-County Clerk-Recorder Tom Huening, Controller Lee Buffington, Tax Collector-Treasurer

SUPPLEMENTAL ROLL **ASSESSOR'S CHANGE - DECREASE**

TO THE CONTROLLER.	Assessor's Changelo _ <u>99-174</u>						
REQUEST FOR APPROVAL OF INCREASE IN SUPPLEMENTAL TAXES	FOR FISCAL YEAR						
CORRECTION (1)							
For approval of tax dollar decreases less than \$10 000	<u>s</u> , s						
For D strict Attorney to approve decrease \$10 000-\$15 000	4·2						
Controller est mate of tax dollar decrease requested \$							
🕱 For D str ct Attorney to present to Board of Superv sors request for tax decrease over \$15 000							
 Controller est mate of tax dollar decrease requested 	· 40,766.70						

1 This sito cert fy pursuant to Section ____ 4831 _____ of the Revenue and Taxat on Code that Tax Roll change or changes are requested as follows reason for change

Correction to New Base Year Values

VYONNI

)

	wa ver of penalty for late paym		ac 4958 DN DY						
F SCAL YR PARCEL NUMBER OR UNSECURED ACCOUNT NUMBER SEQUENCE NO 99 070-302-300-2 01		Debiase D	Debiase Dean A Tr						
	70-302-300-2 0 UNSECURED ACCOUNT NUMBER ABOV	E Debiase Li	2 ¹⁰⁰ OWNER OR DBA Debiase Linda M Tr						
TAX CODE AREA	62-007		MALING ADDRESS 70 Camino Por Los Aiboles, Atherton, CA 94027						
CHANGED ASSESSED VALUE									
FROM.	New Base Values	Prior Supplemental Amount	Roll Value	New Supplemental Amount					
Land	2 000 000	0	5 194	1 994 806					
Improvements	2 000 000	0	0	2 000 000					
Fixtures									
Personal Property									
Exemption #1									
Exemption #2									
Net Taxable Value	4 000 000	0	5 194	3 994 806 🔨					
ТО									
Land	50 000	0	5 194	44 806					
Improvements	50 000	0	0	50 000					
Fixtures									
Personal Property									
Exemption #1									
Exemption #2									
Net Taxable Value	,100 000	0	5 194	94 806 ^					
2 APPROVED BY ABSESSOR S OFF CE DATE DATE 3 APPROVED BY CANTOLICR DATE Z 9/200 5 CONTROLLER DATE									
4 APPROVED BY DEFAULT COUNCY DATE & APPROVED BY DOMPOS SUPERV SOR DATE									
B ACTION DATE NIALS									
Tax hill corrected and maled EDITED - NEGTRUED OLD VALUES 2-36-61 Not									

3,900,000 × 1.0453 = 40,766.70

(1) Section 4831

EASE,

Assessor s errors (1) Sect on 4831 5 Correction of errors caused by the assessee

(2) Section 4986 Cancel at on of uncollected taxes (3) Sect on 5096 Refunds permissible
 (3) Section 170 Reassessment for calamity / misfortune

SVA 0.4 0 2000

SAN MATEO COUNTY ASSESSOR'S OFFICE REQUEST FOR APPROVAL OF DECREASE OF TAXES

Debiase Dean A Tr Page 1 of 1 Debiase Linda M Tr 70 Camino Por Los Arbol No 2036 -1 Atherton CA 94027

APN: 070-302-300 VOL: 106 SITUS: 00

Imps

The following Tax Roll Change(s) are requested pursuant to section code 4831 of the Revenue and Taxation Code due to Assessor Error Sales funce enalled on 2 parcels

Fixtures

0

Ex Cd

Ex Amt

0

Pers. Prop

0

2000

2 040 000 To 51 000 51 000 0 0 0 102 000 - 1 989 000 - 1 989 000 0 0 - 3 978 000 Diff 0 Tax Dollar Decreases over Rate Valuation Dollars \$10 000 require County × 408000= 42411.60 1.0395 Counsel authorization 1060.28 102000= @1/2 Tax Dollar Decreases over Revised 3978000 (K1351.32) \$15 000 also require Board (+) (-) of Supervisors approval (41,351.32) Estimated Tax Dollar Decrease Signature / Authorization

olgnatarol nationeation				<u>*</u>	
Assessor Representative:	Dat	e: ,	Deputy Co	ntroller:	Date:
for the	1/8	m		Drift	
County Counsel! '	Dat	e:	Board of S	apervisors:	Date
In Flore TI	3/	3/01			
Action		/			
Roll Changed by:	Date:	Tax bi	Il corrected	& mailed by	Date:
			-		
	1				

¥

Year

From

Land

2 040 000

TRA: 062007

Net Value

4 080 000